

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SC90902

ROYAL FINANCIAL GROUP, LLC

RESPONDENT

VS.

MARGARET A. GEORGE

APPELLANT

Appeal from the Circuit Court
Twenty-First Judicial Circuit
St. Louis County, Missouri
The Honorable Sandra Ferragut-Hemphill
Case No. 08SL-AC29780
Appeal No. ED-92972

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

THE PERRON LAW FIRM, P.C.

MARTIN L. PERRON, MOBAR #26783

MARIA V. PERRON, MOBAR #31739

mlp@perronlaw.com

mvp@perronlaw.com

275 N. LINDBERGH BOULEVARD

ST. LOUIS, MO 63141-7809

(314) 993-4261

(314) 993-3367 (FAX)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS		i-ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES		iii-vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT		1
INTRODUCTION		1
INTRODUCTION ON TRANSFER TO THE SUPREME COURT		2
STATEMENT OF FACTS		3
POINTS RELIED ON		15
ARGUMENT		17
SUMMARY		45
CONCLUSION		46
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 84.06(c)		50
NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING		50
SIGNATURE PAGE		50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		51
APPENDIX		Ai
JUDGMENT APPEALED FROM	A1	
FINDINGS OF THE COURT TRANSCRIPT PAGES 47 - 48	A2 - A3	
15 U.S.C.A. §1692	A4	
	i	
15 U.S.C.A. §1692a	A5 - A6	
15 U.S.C.A. §1692e	A7 - A9	

15 U.S.C.A. § 1692f	A10 - A11
15 U.S.C.A. § 1692k	A12 - A13
OPINION OF EASTERN DISTRICT	A14 - A21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alhalabai v. Missouri Dept. of Natural Resources,</i> 300 S.W.3d 518. (Mo. App. E.D. 2009)	16,18,45
<i>Anderson v. Gamache & Myers, P.C.,</i> 2007 WL 1577610 (E.D. Mo. May 31, 2007)	29
<i>Anglim v. Missouri Pac. R.,</i> 832 S.W.2d 298, 303 (Mo. banc 1992)	20
<i>Bingham v. Collection Bureau, Inc.,</i> 505 F.Supp. 864 (D.N.D.1981)	27
<i>Bd. of Educ. St. Louis v. Missouri Bd. Educ.,</i> 271 S.W.3d 1, 7 (Mo. banc 2008)	18
<i>Brock v. Blackwood,</i> 143 S.W.3d 47, 57 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)	22
<i>Buchanan v. Mitchell,</i> 873 S.W.2d 945, 947 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994)	45
<i>C & W Asset Acquisition, LLC v. Somoqyi,</i> 136 S.W.3d 134, 140 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004)	31
<i>Capital One Bank v. Creed,</i> 220 S.W.3d 874 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007)	16,31
<i>Clark v. Capital Credit & Collections Servs., Inc.,</i> 460 F. 3d 1162, 1176 (9 th Cir. 2006)	16,25,seriatim
<i>Copeland v. Kramer & Frank, P.C.,</i> 2010 WL 2232712 (E.D. Mo. June 1, 2010.)	39
<i>Dutton v. Wolhar,</i> 809 F.Supp. 1130, 1137 (D. Del. 1992)	30,33
<i>Duvall v. Lawrence,</i> 86 S.W.3d 74, 80 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002)	22
iii	
<i>Eckert v. LVNV Funding,</i> 647 F.Supp. 3d 1096 (E.D. Mo. 2009)	28
<i>Ehsanuddin v. Wolpoff & Abramson,</i> 2000 WL 543052 (WD Pa. 2007)	33
<i>Eichman v. Mann Bracken, LLC,</i> 889 F.Supp. 3d 1094, 1099-1100 (W.D. Wis. 2010)	22

<i>Essex Contracting, Inc. v. Jefferson County</i> , 277 S.W.3d 647, 656 (Mo. 2009)	42
<i>Evans v. Evans</i> , 67 S.W.3d 609 (Mo.App. W.D. 2001)	40
<i>Ferguson v. Strutton</i> , 302 S.W.3d 239, 243 (Mo.App. S.D. 2009)	17,20,48
<i>Freyermuth v. Credit Bureau Services, Inc.</i> , 248 F.3d 767, 771 (8th Cir. 2001)	16,29
<i>Fust v. Francois</i> , 913 S.W.2d 38, 46-47 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)	45
<i>Gearing v. Check Brokerage Corp.</i> , 233 F.3d 469, 472 (7th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Green v. Penn America Ins. Co.</i> , 242 S.W.3d 374, 379-380 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)	22
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995)	28
<i>Hennessy v. Daniels Law Office</i> , 270 F.3d, 551 (8th Cir. 2001)	16,44
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424, 443-446 (1983)	16,45
<i>Hepsen v. J. C. Christensen & Assoc.</i> , 2009 WL 3064865, (M.D. Fla. Sept. 22, 2009)	27,28
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNeile, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich, LPA</i> ____ U.S. ____, 130 S.Ct. 1605 (2010)	26, <i>seriatim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Hale</i> , 13 F.3d 1351, 1352 (9th Cir.1994)	26
<i>Kimber v. Federal Financial Corp.</i> , 668, F.Supp. 1480 (M.D. Ala. 1987)	16,29, <i>seriatim</i>
iv	
<i>Korte Constr. Co. v. Deaconess Manor Ass'n</i> ,927 S.W.2d 395, 404 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996)	31
<i>Lemire v. Wolpoff & Abramson</i> , 256 FRD 321, 326 (D. Conn. 2009)	27,28
<i>Little v. Vincent</i> , 248 S.W.2d 714 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008)	18

<i>Lohmann v. Norfolk & W. Ry., S.W.2d 659, 671 (Mo. App. 1997)</i>	20
<i>Luethans v. Wash. Univ., 894 S.W.2d 169, 171 (Mo. banc 1995)</i>	21
<i>McPherson v. U.S. Physicians Mut. Risk Retention Group,</i> <i>99 S.W.3d 462 (Mo.App. W.D. 2003)</i>	40
<i>Mead v. Grass, 461 S.W.2d 708, 710 (Mo. 1971)</i>	20
<i>Midwestern Health Management, Inc. v. Walker, 208 S.W.3d 295, 298</i> <i>(Mo. App. W.D. 2006)</i>	31
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins, 491 U.S. 274, 283 (1989)</i>	23
<i>Morris v. Holland, 529 S.W.2d 948, 953 (Mo. App. S.D. 1975)</i>	23
<i>Murphy v. Carron, 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. 1976)</i>	<i>17, seriatim</i>
<i>Nelson v. Equifax Information Services LLC, 522</i> <i>F.Supp.2d 1222 (C.D. Ca. 2007)</i>	27
<i>Oldaker v. Peters, 817 S.W.2d 2245, 250 (Mo. banc 1991)</i>	19
<i>Picht v. John R. Hawks, Ltd., 236 F.3d 446, 451-52 (8th Cir. 2001)</i>	15,26
<i>Richardson v. State Highway & Transp. Comm'n, 863 S.W.2d 876, 881</i> <i>(Mo. banc 1993)</i>	20
v	
<i>Royston v. Watts, 842 S.W.2d 876, 878 (Mo.App. W.D. 1992)</i>	40
<i>Rugg v. Dir. Rev., 271 SW3d 613, 617 (Mo App E.D. 2008)</i>	18
<i>Russo v. Puckett & Redford, 2009 WL 3837529 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 17, 2009)</i>	28
<i>Sayyed v. Wolpoff & Abramson, 485 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2007)</i>	28
<i>Smith v. Law Office of Mitchell N. Kay, 762 F.Supp. 82 (D.Del.1991)</i>	26

<i>State ex rel Delmar Gardens North Operating, LLC. v. Gaertner,</i> 239 S.W.3d 608, 610 (Mo. 2007)	17,48
<i>State ex rel, Papin Builders, Inc. v. Litz,</i> 734 S.W.2d 853, 858 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987)	22
<i>Still v. Ahnemann,</i> 984 S.W.2d 568, 572 (Mo.App. W.D. 1999)	20
<i>Strunk v. Hahn,</i> 797 S.W.2d 536 (Mo. App. S.D. 1990)	31,32
<i>Temple v. McCaughen & Burr, Inc.,</i> 839 S.W.2d 322 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992)	31
<i>Todd v. Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co.,</i> 434 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Venes v. Professional Service Bureau, Inc.,</i> 353 N.W.2d 671 (Minn. App. 1984)	27,44
<i>Walker v. Cash Flow Consultants, Inc.,</i> 200 F.R.D. 613, 616 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	29
<i>Westphal v. Lake Lotawana Ass'n.,</i> 95 S.W.3d 144, 152 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)	22
<i>Wilhem v. Credico, Inc.,</i> 519 F.3d 416, 420 (8 th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Williams v. Finance Plaza, Inc.,</i> 78 S.W.3d 175, 184-87 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)	45,46
<i>Zagorski v. Midwest Billing Services, Inc.,</i> 128 F.3d 1164, (7th Cir. 1997)	44
<i>Zhang v. American Gem Seafoods,</i> 339 F.3d 1020, 1040 (9th Cir.2003)	26

vi

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C.A. §1692	2, <i>seriatim</i>
15 U.S.C.A. §1692a	30, <i>seriatim</i>
15 U.S.C.A. §1692e	5,29, <i>seriatim</i>
15 U.S.C.A. §1692f	5,29, <i>seriatim</i>
15 U.S.C.A. §1692k	16,26, <i>seriatim</i>

<i>Section 516.120(1) R.S.Mo</i>	4
<i>Rule 55.33 Mo.R.Civ.P.</i>	32
<i>Rule 61.01 Mo.R.Civ.P.</i>	17
<i>Rule 84.05 Mo.R.Civ.P.</i>	50
<i>Rule 84.06 Mo.R.Civ.P.</i>	50

Other Authorities

<i>Repairing A Broken System, Protecting Consumers in Debt Collection</i>	
<i>Litigation and Arbitration</i> http://www.ftc.gov/os/2010/07/debtcollectionreport.pdf	43
